investment in debts and securities and film investment and distribution business.

The gross proceeds from the Placing will be HK$12,131,000 million and the net proceeds

from the Placing (after deducting the placing commission for the Placing and other relevant

expenses) will be approximately HK$11.63 million. The Company intends to apply the net

proceeds for (i) general working capital of the Group and/or (ii) any possible investments in

the future when opportunities arise.

The Board is of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital

base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the Group’s

financial position for its future development. Accordingly, the Board considers that the

Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as

follows:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

 Immediately after

completion of the Placing

 Number of

Shares

Approximate  %  Number of

Shares

Approximate  %

Substantial Shareholder:

Osman Bin Kitchell 142,297,709 23.46  142,297,709 19.55

Public Shareholders:

Placees - -  121,310,000 16.67

Others 464,255,975   76.54  464,255,975   63.78

Total 606,553,684 100.00  727,863,684 100.00

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following fundraising activity in the past twelve (12)

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcement/

prospectus

Fundraising

activity

Net proceeds

Intended use of

net proceeds

Actual use of the

net proceeds as at

the date of this

announcement

23 December

2019/ 23 January

2020

Rights issue on the

basis of 1 rights

share for every two

Share held on 22

January 2020 and

completed on 17

February 2020

Approximately